

NO. A11-2119

State of Minnesota  
In Court of Appeals

Custom Conveyor Corporation,  
a Minnesota Corporation,

*Appellant,*

v.

TC/American Monorail, Inc.,  
a Minnesota Corporation,

*Respondent.*

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX, VOLUME I

SHOEMAKER & SHOEMAKER, PLLC  
Paul F. Shoemaker (#0178226)  
7900 International Drive, Suite 200  
Minneapolis, MN 55425  
(952) 224-4600

HENNINGSON & SNOXELL, LTD.  
By: Mark V. Steffenson (#0178457)  
Craig A.B. Freeman (#0336646)  
6900 Wedgwood Road, Suite 200  
Maple Grove, MN 55311  
(763) 560-5700

HOVERSON LAW OFFICES, P.A.  
Michael K. Hoverson (#0175948)  
333 Washington Avenue North, Suite 308  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 349-2728

*Attorneys for Appellant*

*Attorneys for Respondent*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

\* \* \* \* \*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	3
Legal Issues .....	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
Statement of Facts .....	6
Argument	
I. Summary of Argument .....	10
II. Standard of Review .....	11
III. Argument .....	11
A. The District Court committed error in denying Appellant’s motion for judgment as a matter of law on its breach of contract claim .....	11
B. The District Court committed error in refusing Appellant the opportunity to preserve trial testimony of unavailable, out-of-state witnesses Jay Brown and Manual Isreal which can only be rectified by a new trial .....	16
C. The District Court committed error in refusing to admit the full testimony of Kenneth Eickelberg and exhibits offered during said testimony which can only be resolved by a new trial .....	23
Conclusion.....	37

\* \* \* \* \*

## APPENDIX AND ITS INDEX

Complaint.....	A1
Defendant’s Answer, Affirmative Defenses and Counterclaim .....	A33
Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Counterclaim.....	A62
Scheduling Order .....	A69
Notice of Motion and Motion .....	A72

Request for Issuance of a Commission and/or Letter Rogatory for the Deposition of Non-Party Manuel D. Israel Outside the State of Minnesota.....	A74
Request for Issuance of a Commission and/or Letter Rogatory for the Deposition of Non-Party Jay Brown Outside the State of Minnesota .....	A77
Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law in Response to Defendant’s Motion for Commissions and Letters Rogatory .....	A81
Order re: Commissions and Letters Rogatory.....	A94
Defendant’s Answers to Plaintiff’s Interrogatories .....	A96
Joint Statement of Case.....	A109
Notice of Taking Video Deposition of Kenny Eickelberg For Trial Purposes.....	A117
Videotape Deposition Transcript of Kenneth Eickelberg (Rough Draft).....	A118
Defendant’s Memorandum in Support of Admissions of Portions of Deposition of Kenneth Eickelberg .....	A292
Order regarding Admissibility of Eickelberg Deposition .....	A305
Special Verdict Form .....	A308
Order for Judgment .....	A311
Post-Trial Notice of Motions and Motions .....	A315
Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendants Motion for Judgment on the Verdict, or in the Alternative, a New Trial.....	A318
Notice of Entry of Judgment and Judgment.....	A342
Post Trial Hearing Transcript – August 26, 2011 .....	A346
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law or for a New Trial .....	A399
Notice of Appeal to Court of Appeals .....	A402
Lindberg v. Luther, A-10 -1911 (Minn.App. Sept. 6, 2011) .....	A404

\* \* \* \* \*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Carlson Real Estate Co. v. Soltan</u> , 549 N.W.2d 376, 380 (Minn. App. 1996) .....	5, 13, 14
--	-----------

<u>Charles v. F.W. Wade, et al.</u> , 665 F.2d 661 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	5, 18, 21
<u>Estenfelder v. Gates Corporation</u> , 199 F.R.D.351 (D. Col. 2001).....	5, 19, 20, 21, 22
<u>Henkel v. XIM Products, Inc.</u> , 133 F.R.D. 556 (D. Minn. 1991) .....	20, 21
<u>Integra Lifesciences I Ltd. v. Merck KGaA, et al</u> , 190 F.R.D. 556 (S.D. 1999) .....	20, 21
<u>Kohn v. La Manufacture Francaise Des Pheumatiques</u> , 476 N.W.2d 184 (Minn.App. 1991).....	6, 33, 35
<u>Lindberg v. Luther</u> , A10-1911 (Minn.App. Sept. 6, 2011).....	16, 22
<u>Mervin v. Magney Construction Co.</u> , 399 N.W.2d 579, 584 (Minn.App. 1987) .....	11
<u>MTS Co. v. Taigo Corp.</u> , 365 N.W.2d 321, 327 (Minn. App. 1985) .....	5, 13, 14
<u>National Tea Company, Inc., v. Tyler Refrigeration Company, Inc.</u> , 339 N.W.2d 59 (Minn. 1983).....	6, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<u>Northland Insurance Co. v. Ace Doran Hauling &amp; Rigging Co.</u> , 415 N.W.2d 33, 37 (Minn.App. 1987).....	30
<u>Pouliot v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 582 N.W.2d 221, 224 (Minn. 1998) .....	11
<u>Spangler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</u> , 138 F.R.D. 122 (S.D. Ind. 1991).....	5, 20
<u>Stumne v. Village Sports &amp; Gas</u> , 309 Minn. 551, 552, 243 N.W.2d 329, 330 (Minn. 1976).....	11
<u>United States v. Pfeiffer</u> , 539 F.2d 668 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....	19, 31
<u>ZumBerge v. Northern States Power Co.</u> , 481 N.W.2d 103, 110 (Minn.App. 1992).....	11

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. §336.1-103(b).....	12
Minn. Stat. §336.2-106.....	5, 12
Minn. Stat. §336.2-601.....	12
Minn. Stat. §336.2-602.....	5, 12
Minn. Stat. 336.2-711.....	13

**Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 30 .....	5
Minn. R. Civ. P. 32.01 (d).....	6, 26, 36
Minn. R. Evid. 803 (6) .....	5, 28, 29, 30
Minn. R. Evid. 803 (8) .....	35
